BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

September 9, 2013

3:00 P.M.

Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin
I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Roll Call

B. Declaration a Quorum is Present
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. August 5, 2013
ITI. HEARINGS

A. Appeal No. 2013-25

401 Ellis Street
Stephan Mattsen

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.04 C.3.0(1) (f)
states the width of a detached garage shall not
exceed more than one-half of the width of the
lot.

Section 11.04 C.3.0(1) (b) states the maximum
height of a detached garage is not more than one
story or 15 feet in height.

Variance Request: Increase allowable lot width
coverage from 20 feet to 22 feet and increase
maximum building height from 15 feet to 16’4” for
construction of detached garage.

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all
individuals, including those individuals with disabilities.”
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B. Appeal No. 2013-26

11 East Pioneer Rocad
Ken and Lori Klaske

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.13 B.Z2.a states a

nonconforming building or structure shall not be
added to or enlarged in any manner unless such
nonconforming building or structure is made to
conform to the regulations of the district in
which it is located.

Section 11.13 G.1. states a nonconforming use of
land shall not be enlarged beyond the area it
occupies.

Section 11.08 D. Schedule IIA requires a 207
front yard setback in the B-4 district.

Variance Request: Expand existing nonconforming

residence located in business zoning district and
decrease the required front yard building setback
from 20 feet to 10 feet for the construction of a
deck.

C. Appeal No. 2013-27

350 South Main Street
Ronald Schmitz

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.13 G.2 states if a

nonconforming use of land is discontinued or
abandoned for a period of six consecutive months,
it shall not thereafter be renewed, and
subsequent use of such land shall conform to the
regulations of the district in which it is
located.

Section 11.11 E.1 states the minimum number of
off-street parking spaces required for a land use
shall be as set forth in Schedule VI.

Section 11.11 G. Schedule VI requires one parking
space for each efficiency and one-bedroom unit,
1.5 spaces for each 2-bedroom unit, plus 10% of
the required total for guest parking.
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Variance Request: Reinstate nonconforming residential
use of existing building located in a business
district and provide parking off-site.

Appeal No. 2013-28
457 North National Avenue
Darwin Lavrenz

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA
requires a 25’ front yard building setback in the
R-3.5 district.

Variance Request: Reduce required front yard building
setback from 25 feet to 22 feet for the
construction of a deck.

Appeal No. 2013-29
15 Hampton Court
Thomas McGuire

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.04 C.3.t(l) states
in addition to the driveway parking area for a
single family home, one uncovered parking space
is permitted alongside the garage when such space
is not located between the building and the
street and at least 8 feet from a side or rear
lot line and screened with landscape plantings or
fencing;

Section 11.11 E.6 states the maximum size of a
parking space alongside a garage shall not exceed
97x%x18" .

Variance Request: Reduce required side yard setback
for open parking space from 8 feet to 2 feet,
increase allowable paved area from 9’x18’ to
12" %227 and eliminate required screening.

Appeal No. 2013-30
154 West McWilliams Street
Cornerstone Worship Center

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.12 I. Schedule V
allows one ground sign for a religious facility
with a maximum area of 40 square feet,maximum
height of 6 feet and minimum setback of 5 feet.
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Variance Request: Allow two ground signs for religious
facility, increase allowable sign area of one
sign from 40 sgquare feet to 114 square feet,
increase allowable height from 6 feet to 7 feet
and reduce sign setback from 5 feet to 2 feet.

IvVv. ADJOURN
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7. The board of appeals shall have the follow-

ing powers: To hear and decide appeals where it A\

is alleged there is error in any order, require- /:'//>

ment, decision or determination made by an Fond du Lac

administrative official in -the enforcement of M

this section or of any ordinance adopted pursu- V)
rst—o‘&

ant thereto; to hear and decide special exception on the V
to the terms of the ordinance upon which such
board is required to pass under such ordinance;
to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such
variance {rom the terms of the ordinance as will
not be contrary to the public interest, where,
owing to special conditions, a literal enforce-
ment of the provisions of the ordinance will
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, so that the spirit of the ordinance
shall be observed, public safety and welfare
secured, and substantial justice done. The
board may permit in appropriate cases, and
subject to appropriate conditions and safe-
guards in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the ordinance, a building or prem-
1ses to be erected or used for such public utility
purposes in any location which is reasonably
necessary for the public convenience and
welfare.

8. In exercising the above mentioned powers
such board may, in conformity with the provi-
sions of such section, reverse or affirm, wholly
or partly, or may modify the order, require- Sep. 9, 2013
ment, decision or determination appealed from,

and may make such order, requirement, deci-
sion or determination as ought to be made, and ° P
to that end shall have all the powers of the
officer from whom the appeal is taken, and may o M

issue or direct the issue of a permit.

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all individuals, including those individuals with disabilities.”
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August 5, 2013

3:00 P.M.
Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL: Present: - Katie Derksen

Eric Drazkowski
Howard Floeter
Kirsten Quam
Jeffrey Butzke
John Piper ITI

Absent: Matthew Schoenleber (excused)
Jerry Lauby (excused)
Jeff Butzke (excused)
Dan Hebel (excused)

Administrative Staff: - Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Guy Fox, Chief Inspector

Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

July 1, 2013

Motion made by Floeter to approve the regular minutes
of July 1, 2013 of the Board of Appeals as presented.
Seconded by Butzke.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam
Nay - None

Carried.
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Appeal No.: 2013-21
1060 East Johnson Street
Tasso Investments LLC

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.11 E.7.b. requires a minimum
15" front yard parking lot landscape setback in the B-5
district.

Section 11.11 G. Schedule VI requires one parking space for
each 200 sguare feet of gross floor area for a commercial
establishment.

Section 11.12 I. allows 1.0 square foot of ground sign area
per each lineal foot of main building facade.

Variance Request: Reduce front yard parking lot setback to 5
feet. Reduce number of required parking spaces from 75 to
67. Increase allowable ground sign area from 114 sg. ft. to
125 sqg. ft.

Appeared in Support:
Brian Adamson, 2016 W St. Paul Ave., Waukesha, WI, appeared
as petitioner in support.

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request
based on staff findings, and specifically because (1)
The exception to the parking lot landscape setback
reflects development considerations caused by the
design and construction of a new street; (2) The
exceptions to the parking requirement reflects actual
building area that will generate a demand for parking;
and (3) The exception to ground sign area reflects the
proposed location of the sign.
Seconded by Drazkowski.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam

Nay — None

Carried.



BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
August 5, 2013
Page 3

Appeal No.: 2013-22
587 Emma Street
John A. Schmitt

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.04 C.3.0(1l) (f) states the
width of a detached garage for a single family residence
shall not exceed more than one-half of the width of the
lot.

Variance Request: Increase allowable lot width coverage from
22.5 feet to 24 feet for construction of detached garage.

Appeared In Support:
John Schmitt, 587 Emma St., Fond du Lac appeared as
petitioner in support.

Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance
request based on staff findings, and specifically
because the construction of a usable garage is

hampered by the property’s substandard lot width.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Garage design, building materials and color shall
match or complement the residence.

2. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to
direct water away from adjacent properties.

3. Patio slab may not include a roof cover and shall
remain uncovered.

Seconded by Butzke.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam
Nay — None
Carried.

Appeal No.: 2013-23
263 Candy Lane
Judith Jaber

Zzoning Code Regulation: Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA requires a
20" rear yard building setback in the R-3 zoning district.

Variance Request: Reduce rear yard building setback to 176" for
expansion of attached garage.
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Appeared in Support:
Judy Jaber, 263 Candy Ln., Fond du Lac, appeared as
petitioner in support.

Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance
request based on staff findings, and specifically
because site limitations do not reasonably permit
expansion of the building.
Seconded by Quam.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam

Nay — None

Carried.

Appeal No.: 2013-24
57 N Macy Street
Commonwealth Coffee Company LLC

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.12 I. Schedule V. does not
permit ground signs within the B-3 zoning district.

Section 11.12 TI. Schedule V. requires a minimum clearance
of 8’ aboveground for any ground sign located within 10’ of
a driveway.

Section 11.12 D.3 states sign shape, color, materials and
illumination shall be complimentary to the character and
architecture of the building to which it is affixed.

Variance Request: Install monument sign, eliminate height
clearance requirement for monument sign, and install
internally illuminated wall sign for property located in
the downtown business district.

Appeared in Support:

Rob Hutter, Commonwealth Construction, Fond du Lac,
appeared as petiticner in support.

Jason Leffel, Commonwealth Construction, Fond du Lac,
appeared as petitioconer in support.

Motion made by Piper to approve the variance request
based on staff findings, and specifically because of
the contemporary architectural design of the new
building, the significant property size and location,
and the intended purpose of the signs for business
identification.
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Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Sign design, including colors, materials,
illumination and placement is subject to approval
by the Downtown Architectural Review BRoard.
Allowable signage for the property shall reflect
the variance request and any conditions of the

Downtown Architectural Review Board.

2. Temporary advertising banners and other displays
are not permitted. One grand opening display is
permitted upon issuance of a permit by the

Building Inspector.

Seconded by Butzke.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen,
Piper, Quam
Nay — None
Abstain — Drazkowski
Carried.

Motion made by Butzke to adjourn.
Seconded by Floeter.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen,
Floeter, Quam
Nay — None
Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:25 p.m.

SS/maa

SUE STRANDS
CITY CLERK

Floeter,

Drazkowski,



ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 401 Ellis Street
Tax Key Number if vacant land: N/A

Petitioner; Stephan Mattsen 401Ellis Street
(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: (920) 922-9275
Petitioner Email: smatt401ellis@att.net

Property Owner: N/A

{If not the same as Petitioner) {Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

1. Build a new garage 22 rather than 20 feet wide.
2,  Garage roof peak not to exceed 16 feet 4 inches.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with

zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

1. The lot width is substandard (40 feet). According to the Building Inspector's Office normal lot

width is 50 feet.

2. proposed 22 foot wide garage could exceed the height limit slightly,
depending on truss design and construction, petitioner seeks a variance to cover this
contingency.

See supporting documentatlon attached -
‘5 X/ : > /t b

Petitioner Signature; | "‘T/’w, Q{ a "'\,/” |

1}’

Submit apphcat:on to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)

od Vil APPEAL NO. 2015~

25
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APPEAL No. 2013-25
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: September 9, 2013

Location: 401 Ellis Street
Petitioner: Stephan Mattsen

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.04 C.3.0(1)(f) states the width of a detached garage shall not
exceed more than one-half of the width of the lot.

Section 11.04 C.3.0(1) (b) states the maximum height of a detached
garage is not more than one story or 15 feet in height.

PROPOSAL:

Increase allowable lot width coverage from 20 feet to 22 feet and increase
maximum building height from 15 feet to 16'4” for construction of detached
garage.

City of Fond du Lac
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APPEAL NO. 2013-25 MATTSEN

401 ELLIS STREET




board of appeals memorandum

Date: September 5, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
RE: Appeal No. 2013-25
Location: 401 Ellis Street
Applicant: Stephan Mattsen
Zoning: Site: R-3 (Single Family Residential)
North: R-3
South: R-3
East: R-3
West: R-3
Land Use: Site: Single Family Residence
North: Single Family Residence
South: Single Family Residence
East: Vacant Lot
West: Single Family Residence
Request: Increase allowable garage width and maximum building height.
Analysis

The subject site is developed with a single family home and detached one-car garage.
The property owner would like to replace the small garage and construct a larger garage.

An exception to allowable building width and maximum building height is requested.

The petitioner’s lot is 40 feet wide and 120 feet deep, with a lot area of 4800 square feet.
Zoning regulations require a minimum lot width of 50 feet, lot depth of 115 feet and an

area of 6000 square feet.
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Zoning regulations restrict garage width to not more than one-half of the lot width. The
subject 40’-wide lot allows a garage width of 20 feet; the variance proposes a garage
width of 22 feet. The proposed 22°x29’ garage (638 square feet) is within the allowable

building size (650 square feet) and is a typical size for a two-car garage.

The second part of the variance request affects allowable building height. Zoning
regulations allow a maximum height of 15 feet for a detached garage. The variance
request proposes a building height of 16°4”. The proposed building height responds to
truss design and building construction. The modest increase in allowable height would

allow a roof pitch proportionate to the building.

Approval of the variance would not create a negative impact on the subject property, any
adjacent property or the surrounding neighborhood. Favorable consideration of the

variance request is recommended.

‘ Statement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The construction of a usable garage is hampered by the property’s substandard lot width.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:
1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provide similar accounts of
circumstances, a reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.



September 5, 2013 Page 3 2013-25/Mattsen Board of Appeals Memorandum

Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support
of the action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request
based on findings referenced herein, and specifically because the construction of a
usable garage is hampered by the property’s substandard lot width.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Garage design, building materials and color shall match or complement the
residence.

2. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to direct water away from adjacent
properties.



2013-25

Parce]l Number

401 ELLIS STREET

Mailing Address |

Mar!mg. City I

State | Mailing Zip |

September 9, 2013

Site Address

FDL-15-17-14-32-406-00

FDL-15-17-15-41-157-00 426 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 426 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-400-00 162E 10TH ST FOND DU LAC WwI 54935 162 E 10TH ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-401-00 156 E 10TH ST FOND DU LAC W1 54935 156 E 10TH ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-407-00 411 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 411 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-155-00 N8194 HWY 151 FOND DU LAC WI 54937 418 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-150-00 384 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 384 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-152-01 396 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 396 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-154-00 11410 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 410 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-153-00 "1400 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 400 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-156-00  { /420 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC wI 54935 420 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-404-00 395 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 395 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-398-00 161 BOYD ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 161 BOYD ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-408-00 417 ELLIS ST FOND DULAC WI 54935 417 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-403-00 391 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 391 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-405-00 401 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 401 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-15-41-151-00 378 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI !54935 388 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-41000 | [419 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC Wl 54935 419 ELLIS ST
FDL-15-17-14-32-402-00 * 4400 WILL ROGERS PKWY STE 300 OKLAHOMA CITY [OK 73108 389 ELLIS ST
FDL-~15-17-1 4-32-399.00 402 NELSON ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 402 NELSON ST
405 ELLIS ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 405 ELLIS ST




ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: / / EﬁS 7 P 1 ONEEL %oﬁﬂ
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner: /\/E NNETH /\/LA SKE /! EAasT p/d/\l EEN /(),40
(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: ( ?9\0) 5'7? - X33 7
Petitioner Email: /</’</a$/(~& @ AT7, NET™

Property Owner:

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

INsSTR  Froxr Deck

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

/'/’, Ron7T  STELS WA  ovine  JMCw [SASEME Ar—

V1228 WANTES  aa jiSTHcL. Plcik 75  CoME/nE

Frger EMNepict. w7 Rlega EnrEA Sk

Petitioner Signature:%uﬂ QM, APPEAL No. 2291%- 10

Submit application to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)




VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2013-26
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: September 9, 2013

Location: 11 East Pioneer Road
Petitioner: Ken and Lori Klaske

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.13 B.2.a states a honconforming building or structure shall not
be added to or enlarged in any manner unless such nonconforming
building or structure is made to conform to the regulations of the district in

which it is located.

Section 11.13 G.1. states a nonconforming use of land shall not be
enlarged beyond the area it occupies.

Section 11.08 D. Schedule lIA requires a 20’ front yard setback in the B-4
district.

PROPOSAL:

Expand existing nonconforming residence located in business zoning
district and decreased the required front yard building setback from 20 feet
to 10 feet for the construction of a deck.

City of Fond du Lac
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APPEAL NO. 2013-26 - KLASKE
I E PIONEER ROAD




board of appeals memorandum

Date: September 5, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
RE: Appeal No. 2013-26
Location: 11 East Pioneer Road
Applicant: Ken and Lori Klaske
Zoning: Site: B-4 (Service Commercial)
North: B-4
South: B-4
East: B-4
West: B-4
Land Use: Site: Single Family Residence
North: RR Tracks
South: BP Gas Station
East: Single Family Residence
West: Tucker’s Restaurant
Request: Expand nonconforming use and reduce required front yard setback
for

construction of deck/porch.

Analysis

The subject property is zoned for business use. Residential uses are not a permitted use
in a business zoning district, therefore the existing single family home retains a
nonconforming land use status. In addition, the location of the building does not comply
with setback requirements of the B-4 zoning district. Approval of a variance is
requested to expand the nonconforming residence to add a deck on the front of the

building and to reduce the required front yard setback requirement for the deck.
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The front yard setback requirement in the B-4 district is 20 feet. The home is situated
with a front yard setback of 16 feet. The variance request proposes a 10’ setback for the
construction of an uncovered deck. The proposed deck is 6 feet in depth along the front
of the home for a distance of 22°7”. The deck is an L-shaped design that wraps around
the southeast corner of the building. The deck design provides access to home from the

front and rear doors.

The petitioner’s home is one of two nonconforming dwellings on East Pioneer Road east
of South Main Street. Because the proposed deck is not an expansion of habitable living

area, the addition of a deck would not unduly perpetuate the nonconforming use.

Pioneer Road is a county highway and falls under the jurisdiction of Fond du Lac
County. In evaluating the variance proposal, Community Development staff contacted
the Highway Commissioner. Assuming the Pioneer Road Study is continued to the next
phase, this area of Pioneer Road could logically be the next project. This segment of
highway currently is too narrow and does not function very well because of limited
capacity. The Pioneer Road Study shows the need for additional right-of-way.
Anticipating additional right-of-way that might be necessary for improvements to the
road, the County Highway Commissioner has stated a setback of at least 10 feet should

be maintained. A conditional approval of the variance request is recommended.

In considering exceptions to setbacks for porches and building additions, the Board of
Appeals has consistently concluded that neighborhood conditions must prevail in
determining the reasonable application of setback requirements. Specific to the request

at hand, the proposed setback has no effect on any neighboring property.

Statement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The circumstance of property location and use supports the proposed exception.
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Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and
3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of
circumstances, a reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support
of the action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve an exception to the front
yard setback requirement based on findings referenced herein, and specifically due to
the existing conditions of property location and use.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. The deck/porch shall not be covered, enclosed or modified to provide additional
living space.

2. The property shall be surveyed to determine the exact location of the front lot line.
Minimum setback of the deck — including steps - is 10 feet.

3. In accepting the variance approval the petitioner acknowledges the possibility of the
future acquisition of additional right-of-way for roadway improvements.



2013-26

11 E PIONEER ROAD

Parcel Number

FDL~15-17-22-42-262-00

%JALARAM CORP

120 E PIONEER RD

FONDDULAC |WI 54935 |20 E PIONEER RD

FDL-15-17-2242-259-00 |66 TOWER RD E FONDDULAC  WI 54935 927 S MAIN ST |
FDL-15-17-224227100 1000 S MAIN ST ', FONDDULAC  |WI 54935 949 S MAIN ST |
FDL-15-17-22-41018:00 |70 E PIONEER RD i FONDDULAC  \WI 54935 |70EPIONEERRD |
FDL-15-17-22-42-250-00 ]300 SCOTT ST ' DESPLAINES I 50018 871 S MAIN ST |
FDL-15-17-2242-270-00 | W6639 WILLOW LAWNRD | ) [FoNDDULAC  |WI 54935 961 SMAINST
FDL-15-17-22-42-263-00 (288 GERTRUDE AVE i FONDDULAC _ |WI 54935 30EPIONEERRD _ |
FDL-15-17-22-42-260-00 |11 E PIONEER RD 1 [FONDDUTAC  |WI 54935 |IIEPIONEERRD |
FDL-15-17.2242261-00 |21 E PIONEER RD ! [FONDDULAC | WI _ 54935 21 E PIONEER RD

September 9, 2013
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 3 SG S Man S’\).
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petiioner 12001 itz

(Name) (Address)
Petitioner Phone Number: (920 ) 413 -6l
Petitioner Email: NoNe
Property Owner: PON < /)mj,; ‘0\ \t\HMN Rﬁ“@@ @(
(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name)’ (Address) ©°

N 'F:'QN'D D chA

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exceptlon(s) for your variance request:

MDU&\ < Q@(YJY\O\ @3 BLO S Main S* Q«(’QOSﬁ Hﬂt
SHeol at the Q.\Aufb\/\ 15 Do(\(.\m foc ¥had AAACess oboe.
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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

1?35 \/e,cw 'Hme, wosS fleveC o (35U wnlia oomCma ot
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Petitioner Signature:

APPEAL NO. 20\~ 27

Submit appllcatlon to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)
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APPEAL No. 2013-27
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: September 9, 2013

Location: 350 S Main Street
Petitioner: Ron Schmitz

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.13 G.2 states if a nonconforming use of land is discontinued or
abandoned for a period of six consecutive months, it shall not thereafter be
renewed, and subsequent use of such land shall conform to the regulations
of the district in which it is located.

Section 11.11 E.1 states the minimum number of off-street parking spaces
required for a land use shall be as set forth in Schedule VI.

Section 11.11 G. Schedule VI requires one parking space for each

efficiency and one-bedroom unit, 1.5 spaces for each 2-bedroom unit, plus
10% of the required total for guest parking.

PROPOSAL:

Reinstate nonconforming residential use of existing building located in a
business district and provide parking off-site.

City of Fond du Lac
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board of appeals memorandum

Date: September 5, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
RE: Appeal No. 2013-27
Location: 350 South Main Street
Applicant: Ron Schmitz
Zoning: Site: B-4 (Service Commercial)
North: B-4
South: B-4
East: B-4
West: R-3
Land Use: Site: Vacant Apartment Building
North: Former Gas Station/Auto Repair
South: Two-Family Dwelling
East: Church of Our Saviour Evangelical Lutheran
West: Two-Family Dwelling
Request: Reinstate nonconforming land use and allow off-site parking.
Analysis

The subject property 1s zoned for business use. The building has a longstanding history
of residential use. The residential use was considered a nonconforming use. The
building has been vacant for several years. The new owner would like to reinstate the
nonconforming land use and provide off-site parking in satisfaction of the code

requirement for parking to serve the use.

The subject building covers the entire site except for an area of sidewalk along the south

side of the building. The interior of the building is configured for five apartments. The
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petitioner plans changes to the building to upgrade the existing conditions. To address
the code requirement for parking to serve the building, the petitioner proposes to secure
tenant parking in the nearby church parking lot across the street. Seven parking spaces

are required per code requirements.

In determining a reasonable use of the existing building and the property, existing
circumstances must be considered. The property has a history of residential use and,
although it retains a commercial zoning designation, it is not particularly well suited for
business use because of the lack of parking. Reinstatement of the former residential use

1s the most logical use of the property.

Favorable consideration of the variance request will not create a negative impact for the
subject property or for any adjacent properties. A conditional approval of the variance

request is recommended to facilitate exterior improvements to the building.

Statement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

Property conditions do not logically allow a use permitted by the site’s zoning
designation. The variance request relates to property conditions of an existing building
with a history of residential use.

’ Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find.
1.  The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of
circumstances, a reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.
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Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support
of the action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request
based on findings referenced herein, and specifically because property conditions do not
logically allow a use permitted by the site’s zoning designation and also due to the long
history of residential use of the building.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Seven (7) parking spaces shall be provided for the property, secured by a long-term
agreement. Proof of such agreement between the petitioner and an authorized
representative of the affected property owner, Church of Our Saviour Evangelical
Lutheran Church, shall be provided to the Building Inspector prior to the
authorization of occupancy of any of the apartment units.

2. The building shall be power washed to remove chipped and peeling paint. Power
washing shall be completed by October 15, 2013, weather permitting. An extension
to the time requirement may be granted by the Building Inspector if weather
conditions do not allow completion of the work.

3. Window trim and doors shall be scraped and painted. Paint color shall be a neutral
color and approved by the Community Development Department prior to the start of
work. Painting shall be completed within the 2013 construction season, weather
permitting. An extension to the time requirement may be granted by the Building
Inspector if weather conditions do not allow completion of the work or if the owner
plans to repaint the entire building exterior.

4. The building shall be repainted if power washing does not adequately remove the
existing paint. The determination for the necessity to repaint shall be made by the
Community Development Department after the building is power washed. Paint
color shall be a neutral color and approved by the Community Development
Department prior to the start of work. Painting shall be completed within the 2013
construction season, weather permitting or not later than June 30, 2014.

5. All interior renovations require the submittal of plans to the Building Inspector for
review and approval. No work shall be done prior to approval of a permit. Interior
inspections shall be completed before occupancy.
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ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE ;

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 457 N. National Ave.

Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner:_Darwin Lavrenz

{Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: (920) 924-0282

Petitioner Email: lavrenzd@charter.net

Property Owner:Bill Agnew

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)
VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

House is located at the corner of National Ave and Scott street. Front door of house
faces National Ave, side door faces Scott street. / want to build a deck and wheelchair
ramp on the Scott street side of the house which would lead to the garage. | want the
deck to be 8 feet deep, 20 feet wide with a 16 foot wheelchair ramp. The house was
built 30 feet from the scott street sidewalk. | submitted a request for a building permit to
build the deck and wheelchair ramp and was told | had to leave 25 feet between the
deck and the sidewalk. That would allow a 5 feet deep deck and ramp. A 5 foot deep
deck makes it difficult to get into and out of the door since the wheelchair alone is over
4 feet long. They told me if | wanted to go 8 feet deep with the deck, | would have to get
a variance. My wife is in rehab right now, | expect her to be home in 2 to 3 weeks. |
have fo take her to dialysis 3 times a week at aurora clinic, | need a safe and secure
deck and ramp to take her in a wheelchair. The extra space on the deck would also
allow my wife to sit in her wheelchair on the deck with weather permitting. | did get the
building permit for the deck and ramp at 5 feet deep with design consideration to
expand to 8 feet deep.

o\ %%



STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow
compliance with zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of
the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

L}

: o
Petitioner Signature: "/ 2ot begte s ¢ - - Ao Z4v APPEAL NO.

C/

Submit application to the Community Development Office
(4% floor, City-County Government Center)

& VARIANCE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

1 Application
Refer to the Board of Appeals Timetable for application submittal deadlines and meeting dates.

2 Site Plan

Show existing and proposed structures, setback measurements, buildings to be
demolished, driveway and parking areas, adjacent strests and alleys.

If the proposal affects SIGNAGE, in addition to a site plan provide drawings to
show:

Location and size of existing/proposed wall signs.

Location, size and height of existing/proposed ground signs.



VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2013-28
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: September 9, 2013

Location: 457 N National Avenue
Petitioner: Darwin Lavrenz

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA requires a 25’ front yard building setback in
the R-3.5 zoning district.

PROPOSAL:

Reduce required front yard building setback from 25 feet to 22 feet for the
construction of a deck.

City of Fond du Lac
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board of appeals memorandum

Date: September 5, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner ()W
RE: Appeal No. 2013-28
Location: 457 North National Avenue
Applicant: Darwin Lavrenz
Zoning: Site: R-3.5 (One and Two-Family Residential)
North: R-4 (Multifamily Residential)
South: R-2 (Single Family Residential)
East: R-3.5
West: R-2
Land Use: Site: Two-Family Residence
North: Alliant Substation
South: Single Family Residence
East: Two-Family Residence
West: Single Family Residence
Request: Reduce required front yard setback for construction of deck.
Analysis

The subject property is developed with a two-family home. Approval of a variance is

requested to reduce the front yard setback requirement for an uncovered deck.

The subject property is a corner lot with frontage on both East Scott Street and North

National Avenue. One of the living units of the duplex faces East Scott Street and one

faces North National Avenue. Front yard setback requirements apply to both street

frontages. The building is situated with conforming front yard setbacks for both street

frontages.
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The variance request affects the setback requirement for the Scott Street frontage of the
property. Zoning regulations require a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet. The
existing building setback is 30 feet. The variance request proposes a 22’ setback for an

uncovered deck. The proposed deck would serve only one of the two living units.

A building permit was issued on August 15" to allow a 5’-wide handicapped ramp along
the north side of the building. The ramp complies with setback requirements and meets
ADA standards for handicapped access (5’ platform area for ingress and egress). The
petitioner would like a wider ramp to create an 8’-wide deck. The proposed deck would

extend 36 feet along the full frontage of the building.

The variance request must consider property conditions that do not allow compliance
with zoning regulations and it should take into account existing setbacks in the
neighborhood. In considering setback exceptions for decks and porches, the Board of
Appeals has consistently concluded that neighborhood conditions must prevail in
determining the reasonable application of setback requirements. Where neighborhood
conditions present a pattern of nonconforming setbacks, approval of an exception to
code requirements may be justified. In this case the proposed setback extends beyond
the limit of existing setbacks in the neighborhood and approval of the request is

therefore not warranted.

Favorable consideration of the variance request is not recommended.

TStatement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

Property conditions allow reasonable accommodation for access to the structure.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find.

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
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2. The property has a special or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of
circumstances, a reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

rRecommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support
of the action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to deny the variance request based
on findings referenced herein, and specifically because property conditions allow
reasonable accommodation for handicapped access to the structure and the proposed
setback is less than existing setback conditions in the neighborhood.
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ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: /S  Aameron Cr
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner: [1+omns  [< /WC_ Co (N /S lHameoien Cr

(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: ( 920 ) CI'Z Y- [C; Ig- C?Z,U 92%-]GA S- 20 ZC)(/"?(QB:S

¥
Petitioner Email: +OM— Mmego reC mercmanr ine . Ceam
I
Property Owner:
(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name)

(Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST ]

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

S T NCINT & Ar

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP '

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

Sec¢ Arrrce prome ™

2
Petitioner Signature: apPEAL No_ 201>~ 21

Submit application to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)



Variance Request:

The variance requested is for a 22’ by 12’ parking space and approach that is only 2’ from the lot line
instead of being 8’ from the lot line required by code.

Statement of Hardship:

The side of the garage is 14’ from the lot line. An additional parking space is needed, and the creation of
the additional parking space will be closer to the lot line than what code allows.

We have 3 boys ages 5, 8, and 10. Parking on the driveway or on the street, limits the view of motorists.
Kids that age have bikes, scooters, roller blades, and anything else they can ride. The driveway is
pitched so the kids tend to shoot out into the road. We don’t have sidewalks on our col du sac. The
kid’s view of motorists from the driveway is obstructed as well. There are lots of kids on the col du sac.
The neighbors next door have 4 boys all under the age of 8. One of them was hit by a motorist a while
back, so the safety concern is real.

The neighbor that borders the variance is OK with the request. They have stated “What do | need to do
to help you get this approved”. They have agreed to placing landscape screenings on their property if
they are required.



VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2013-29
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: September 9, 2013

Location: 15 Hampton Court
Petitioner: Thomas McGuire

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.04 C.3.t(1) states in addition to the driveway parking area for a
single family home, one uncovered parking space is permitted alongside
the garage when such space is not located between the building and the
street and at least 8 feet from a side or rear lot line and screened with
landscape plantings or fencing;

Section 11.11 E.6 states the maximum size of a parking space alongside a
garage shall not exceed 9'x18’.

PROPOSAL:

Reduce required side yard setback for open parking space from 8 feet to 2
feet, increase allowable paved area from 9'x18’ to 12'x22’ and eliminate
required screening.

City of Fond du Lac
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board of appeals memorandum

Date: September 5, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
RE: Appeal No. 2013-29
Location: 15 Hampton Court
Applicant: Thomas McGuire
Zoning: Site: R-2 (Single Family Residential)
North: R-2
South: R-2
East: R-2
West: R-2
Land Use: Site: Single Family Residence
North: Single Family Residence
South: Single Family Residence
East: Single Family Residence
West: Single Family Residence
Request: Increase allowable size of uncovered parking space, reduce

required side yard setback and eliminate required screening.

Analysis

The subject property is developed with a single family residence and attached three-car
garage. The petitioner would like to construct an uncovered parking space alongside the
garage. Approval of a variance is requested for exceptions to allowable size, setback

and screening requirements.

In addition to a garage and a driveway, zoning regulations allow one uncovered parking

space alongside of a garage, provided it is sited at least 8 feet from a side or rear lot line
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and provided there is landscaping or fencing for screening. The allowable size of an

uncovered parking space is 9°x18°.

The existing garage provides a side yard setback of 14 feet. Available yard area does not
permit an open parking space alongside the garage that complies with zoning
regulations. The proposed 12°x22’ parking space exceeds the allowable size and would
be sited 2 feet from the side lot line. The proposed setback does not allow reasonable

opportunity for screening.

In describing the necessity for the exceptions to zoning regulations, the petitioner
indicates that the additional parking space is necessary to alleviate use of the driveway
for parking. The petitioner states that use of the driveway for parking limits the view of
motorists who may not see children playing in the driveway and also limits the

children’s view of motorists.

Consideration of a variance must evaluate property circumstances that do not allow
compliance with zoning regulations. The determination of hardship to support approval
of a variance must relate to physical circumstances of the property. The property
provides on-site parking that exceeds zoning regulations. Where two parking spaces are
required for a single family home, the petitioner’s home provides covered parking for
three vehicles in addition to the open driveway area in front of the garage. This same
circumstance is typical throughout the neighborhood; no other homes have parking in

addition to the garage and driveway.

Evidenced by on-site parking that exceeds code requirements for the residential use, no
hardship specific to the property is evident to support the proposed request. Approval of
the proposed side yard setback does not provide the visual protection required to assure
compatibility between properties. Favorable consideration of the variance request is not

recommended.
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{ Statement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

Property conditions provide parking in excess of code requirements. The hardship
relates to personal circumstances of the property owner.

| Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find.:
1.  The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of
circumstances, a reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support
of the action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to deny the variance request based
on findings referenced herein, and specifically because property conditions provide
parking in excess of code requirements and the hardship relates to personal
circumstances of the property owner.



2013- 15 HAMPTON COURT September 9, 2013

Parcel Nijmber Mailing Address | Matling City Mailing State. | Mailing Zip Site Address
FDL-15-17-24-33-52000 |8 HAMPTON CT [FONDDULAC W 54935 '8 HAMPTON CT
FDL-15-17-24-33-50700 _|791 HAMPTON AVE [FOND DULAC  WI 54935 1791 HAMPTON AVE
| : e NDDULAC W SO _
\FDL-15-17-24-33-517-00 |30 HAMPTON CT FONDDULAC |WI 54935 130 HAMPTON CT
[FDL-15-17.24- 33-501.00 1208 WEDGEWOODLN  [FONDDULAC Wi 54935 11208 WEDGEWOODLA |
PO 17 pen ot WOOD N WORDTRLEC W | oo HUBWE =
{FDL-15-17-24-33-508-00 [5 HAMPTON CT [FONDDULAC ~ 'WI 154935 |s HAMPTON CT
IFDL-15-17:24-33.51500 46 HAMPTONCT _ |FONDDULAC _ WI "'54935 146 HAMPTON CT | i
}FDL 15-17:24-33-510-00 |23 HAMPTON CT _ |FONDDULAC Wi 54935 |23 HAMPTON CT |
FDL-15-17.24-33-51900 | I8 HAMPTON CT _ [FONDDULAC  WI_ 154935 18 HAMPTON CT |
’FDL-15-17-24~33-513-00 |47 HAMPTON CT FONDDULAC  |WI 154935 47 HAMPTON CT
FDL-15-17.24-33-50500 |1226 WEDGEWOODIN  [FONDDULAC Wi i54935 '1226 WEDGEWOODLA |
|FDL-15-17-24-33-51600 138 HAMPTON CT __|FOND DU LAC wr 154935 38 HAMPTON CT |
|FDL-15-17-24-33-506-00_ [1228 WEDGEWOODIN  IFONDDULAC _|WI_ 154935 ({1228 WEDGEWOODLA |
IFDL-15-17-24-33-50900 |15 HAMPTON CT __FONDDULAC _|WI_ 154935 |15 HAMPTON CT |
FDL-15-17:24-33-50000 1204 WEDGEWOODLN __ FONDDULAC _ |WI 154935 1204 WEDGEWOOD LA |
FDL-15-17-24-33-504-00 1220 WEDGEWOODLN  FONDDULAC W1 I54935 1220 WEDGEWOODLA |
g_DL—lS 17243351100 |31 HAMPTON CT _[FONDDULAC W1 54935 31 HAMPTON CT |
IFDL-15-17-24-33-502-00 1212 WEDGEWOODLN __ FONDDULAC _ Wl _ ‘54935 1212 WEDGEWOODLA |
FDL-15-17-24-33-503-00  |1216 WEDGEWOODLA  \FONDDULAC  |WI 154935 11216 WEDGEWOOD LA ]
[FDL-15-17243351800 |24 HAMPTON CT FONDDULAC  WI 154935 124 HAMPTON CT
FDL-15-17:24-33-512-00 141 HAMPTONCT [FONDDULAC (Wl 154935 541 HAMPTON CT
FDL-15-17-24-33-514-00 |53 HAMPTON CT [FONDDULAC _ WI 54935 /53 HAMPTON CT

lFDL 15-17- 24-32 271-00 1758 CANTOM AVE FOND DU LAC WI 154935 ;758 CANTOM AVE




ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
i

e
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: [ S// U M( L\/;H GINS Sf
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner: CD( h\:((,l‘mw U{'}(‘g“n /?Djre !SL/ »/ /V LJ lmm SIL

(Name) r (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: ( 410 ) C?ZE- L/L/ 7 Z 720 Zé 6~ 670‘{
Petitioner Email: DQ%]LO( ¢ i_)m @ i}rm,/ (am

Property Owner: qu Aers h?q ne.  Macy h‘p (entesr {‘2" ¢yl e tidlians St
h Petition 1
(If not the same as Petitiorer) (Name) {Address) FOL, Wi 5493 5

"  VARIANCE REQUEST - B 1

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

gjﬁj&’ e, ’\:}\ntyj 2V O"{yxm' '(t‘e‘ -a{"}( £ (kuu; Sljm,
TL }g ;;L,.;rf"\f»r ]lt) lDi‘O?c’r'm GJW!"{L“K- H\t ?(‘ixmm 0‘1{‘

Uocship Cealee fo 1
L()l‘nw—k‘:m \}m«;k!a en‘l\:r D fg\* (_Reanep) iy

~ STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP o

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

Oﬂ W(s 5.) (’T[Dr(?pu‘fﬂ YMQ(SW’(J’ /Z?It‘d IQFOn\ [Drblﬁf'r}'lj
Corner. fm,. Read 1

Wa AU -4
Petitioner Signature: l( Wy Jacs APPEAL NO.' i . O

Submit appllcatlon to the Community Development Office
(4" fioor, City-County Government Center)



VARIANCE PETITION
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APPEAL No. 2013-30
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: September 9, 2013

Location: 154 W McWilliams Street
Petitioner: Cornerstone Worship Center

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.12 |. Schedule V allows one ground sign for a religious facility
with a maximum area of 40 square feet , maximum height of 6 feet and
minimum setback of 5 feet.

PROPOSAL:

Allow two ground signs for property, increase allowable sign area of one
sign from 40 square feet to 114 square feet, increase allowable sign height
from 6 feet to 7 feet, and reduce sign setback from 5 feet to 2 feet..

City of Fond du Lac
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APPEAL NO. 2013-30 - CORNERSTONE WOR SHIP
154 W MC WILLIAMS STREET




board of appeals memorandum

Date: September 5, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
RE: Appeal No. 2013-30
Location: 154 West McWilliams Street
Applicant: Cornerstone Worship Center
Zoning: Site: R-4 (Multifamily Residential)
North: M-1 (Manufacturing)
South: M-1
East: R-4
West: M-1
Land Use: Site: Comerstone Worship Center
North: Tighe Roofing
South: Vacant Lot
East: Residences
West: Bike Trail/Industrial Uses
Request: Allow two ground signs and increase allowable ground sign area
and sign height.
{ Analysis 7

The subject property is located in the R-4 (Multifamily Residential) zoning district. The

property is situated with lot frontage on West McWilliams Street, Brooke Street and

Military Road. An exception to sign regulations is requested for a new ground sign.

Cornerstone Worship Center acquired the former Stock Lumber Company property

several years ago. Unused buildings were cleared from the site; two of the remaining

buildings are currently used for worship and fellowship purposes. The church is

identified with a small pole sign oriented to North Military Road and West McWilliams
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Street. The sign previously served Stock Lumber. A second sign is proposed on the

west side of the property.

The property’s residential zoning designation and use restrict signage to one ground
sign. Wall signage is also permitted. The maximum ground sign size is 40 square feet
and the maximum height is 6 feet. The proposed sign is a 7°-high monument sign. The
sign face measures 4°x15° (60 square feet) and sits atop a stone base that is 3 feet high
and 18 feet long. The sign face and sign base are included in the calculation of the area

of a monument sign (114 square feet).

The proposed sign would be located on the west side of the property128 feet south of the
McWilliams Street lot line. The internally illuminated single face sign would be
situated parallel to the west lot line for visibility to Brooke Street. A setback of 5 feet is
required; 2 feet is proposed. Considering that the property borders the bicycle path
which provides a significant separation from Brooke Street, the reduction of the required
setback is not unreasonable. The location of the proposed sign would not infringe on

any nearby land use.

Circumstances of the property warrant consideration of the proposed exceptions. The
site significantly differs from most properties located in residential districts because of
lot size and location. The 3.5-acre site is sandwiched between a residential
neighborhood and industrial uses. The proposed sign is not out of scale for the large

property and serves a purpose only for identification of the church.

Favorable consideration of the variance request is recommended.

‘ Statement of Hardship or Practical Difficulty

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The significant property size and location, and the intended use of the sign supports
exceptions to sign regulations.
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Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find.:
1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provide similar accounts of
circumstances, a reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support
of the action taken.

Community Development staff suggest a motion to approve the variance request
based on findings referenced herein, and specifically because the significant property
size and location, and the intended use of the sign supports exceptions to sign
regulations.



2013- 154 W MCWILLIAMS ST September 9, 2013

Parcel Number Mailing Ar_lde:is-l Mailing City: Mailing State | Mailing Zip Eﬁtc Address
!FDL 15-17-10-12-384-00 1480 N PIONEER RD [FONDDULAC __|WI 154937 331 N MILITARY RD ;
FDL-15-17-10-12-397-00 _|P O BOX 1791 [FonD DU Lac Clwi 4936 I35WMCWILLIAMSST |
FDL-15-17-10-12398.00 249 249 17THST FONDDULAC (Wl 54935 _"5_79N MILITARYRD 5
]ED“L-T%“E 10-12-386-00 1 W4037 COUNTY Q  FONDDULAC  |WI 54935 [337NMILITARYRD
FDLISM02L00  [WAOTCOUNTYQ — [FONDDULAC Wi |33 [mNMIUARYRD
FDL-15-17-10-12-388-00 _ |N8828 GLADSTONE BEACH [FONDDULAC  |WI 54935 1347 N MILITARY RD
FDLA15-17-10-12:39000 N8828 GLADSTONE BEACHRD __ |FONDDULAC  |WI ‘,5453'5  3SNMILITARYRD ]
‘FDL 15-17-10-12389-00  |N8828 GLADSTONE BEACHRD _ Fdﬁ“ﬂf)_u LAC Wi 154937 35INMILITARYRD ‘
|FDL-15-17- 10- 51“61‘3%60—'— lls4 WMCWILLIAMS ST |[FONDDULAC  {WI 54935 |336 NMILITARY RD
T LT VT BTV v —
FP}.:JE_‘_Z}P_%QS_EQOW hlfiW.“fEWlEL.I‘f‘Mﬁ st (FONDDULAC _ |\WI 54935 1283NBROOKEST |
FDL-15-17-10-24-755-00 {166 W COTTON ST ~ |roNDDULAC wi sa035 esweorronst |
FDL-15-17-10-24-759-00__ 161 N LINCOLN AVE _ - Eé&b DULAC _ |WI _ 154935 1290 N BROOKE ST j
{FDL-15-17-10-21-012-00 1147 W MC WILLIAMS ST 'FOND DULAC (W 54935 147 WMC WILLIAMS ST |
{FDL-15-17-10-24-751-00 E306 N MILITARY RD ;FOND DU LAC !Wl 154935 neruntizary ko J
ﬁ?DL 15-17-10-13-526-00 |137 W COTTONST ~ [FONDDULAC  |wI 54935 T37wCOTTONST
'FDL-15-17-10-24-752-00  |298 NMILITARYRD Fgﬁﬁbmﬁ‘flb—wgm - '54935 o “298NMi£1_T—A—I:YTR-b_' -
|FDL-15-17-10-21-018-01 i3 WMOWILLAMS ST [FONDDULAC WL [s493 183 WMC WILLIAMS ST |
'FDL [15-17-10-12-387-00  |343NMILITARYRD  |FOND DGZAC Cowr (sass 1343NMILITARYRD ]
FDL-15-17-10-13-532-00 1291 NMILITARYRD FGND puLac  wl _";5793? 291 NMILITARY RD B
[FDL-15-17-10-13-531-00  IN7348COUNTYRDC ELDORADﬂo_ © WL 54932 295N MILITARY RD ]
FDL-15-17-10-24-778-00 147 W ARNDTST 'FON]5 DULAC Wl 5435 147 W ARNDT ST ]
FDL-I5-17-1024.754-00_ |I0 WCOTTONST  {FONDDULAC _ |wi 4935 [I0WCOTTONST |
\FDL-15-17-10-12-385-00 Nss33 CTY W T ";K/IT' CALVARY w1 53057 |335NMILITARYRD |
FDL-15-17-10-21-039-01 __ |N3940 TWIN LAKES RD {EDEN 0wl s3019 206 WMCWILLIAMS ST |
§1_~:I)ILW1“5‘13'1—0_21—<)713“1':M1'14 SMAINST#116 _;Eg@_gg LAC  iwI  sa935 “_;3_“78 NMILITARYRD _Mil
FDL-15-17-10-24-776-00 PO BOX 470 _{WAUPUN Wi 153963 1159 W ARNDT ST i

----- e S e U S SRS S b rebls SE—

‘FDL 15-17-10-21-020-01 1183 WMC WILLIAMS ST FOND DU JLAC IWI .54935 5183 WEST MC WILLIAMS ST J

S —_— 2o wed e — B —



2013-30 154 W MCWILLIAMS ST September 9, 2013

[FDL-15-17-10-21-020-01  |183 W MC WILLIAMS ST [FONDDULAC  {wi 54935 183 WEST MC WILLIAMS ST
FDL-15-17-10-12-395-00 127 W MC WILLIAMS ST ~ FONDDULAC Wl 154935 127 W MC WILLIAMS ST 1
\FDL-15-17-10-21-015-00 159 W COTTON ST ~ ronppULAC W 54935 159WCOTTONST |
FDL-15-17-10-24-772-00  212MARCOEST _ INFONDDULAC Wl 2513;7 1177 W ARNDT ST ]
ELJQ@_-ZE_% 00 BIONMILITARYRD ~ ~ |FONDDULAC Wi |s4035 310NM1_I:1%XRYRD - ;
FDL-15-17-10-13-582-00 '289 N MILITARY RD. [FONDDULAC Wi 154935 289 N MILITARY RD l
[FDL-15-17-1024-758:00 (497 NHICKORY ST [FONDDULAC (Wl 54937 1294 N BROOKE ST |
|FDL-15-17-1024-757-00 |308 ﬁ"éibwoﬁEE'T o W_'_*:__ F»(_)_I:IDEQ&C ____iyv_{__ ‘ “ ; 54935 “__ 1308 N BROOKE ST - __ l
i
i

‘FDL-15-17-10-13-530-00 IPO BOX 745 IFOND DULAC w1 154936 I134 w COTTON ST

e, S _— et e —— e B





